

NIA CASE NO. 05 OF 2022

CNR NO.WBCS01-001032-2022

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No. 71 dated 14.05.2025

To day is fixed for hearing of the bail petition in respect of the accused persons A-2, Sukchand Ali @ Sukchand Sk, A-4 Masadul sk @ Masadul Sk @ Masadul Haque and A-6 Md. Tahabul Sk.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons as well as Ld. Special Public Prosecutor of NIA are present.

The bail petition is moved.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that the accused persons are in custody for a considerable length of time. He further submits that accused persons are innocent and allegations leveled against them are absolutely vague and improbable. He further submits that the accused persons have permanent residence and if they are enlarged on bail then there is no chance of their absconion.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor opposes the bail prayer on the grounds that the accused persons are directly involved in this case and if they are released on bail then they will evade the course of justice.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor further submits that in case of Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act jail is the rule and the bail is an exception.

The incident is serious in nature with a person succumbing to bomb blast injuries and several others suffering injuries.

It appears from the record that the accused persons are prima facie involved in fabrication of such bombs when the blast took place.

Considering the gravity of the offence and involvement of the accused persons in the alleged offence in question, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accordingly, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

To date i.e. on 13.06.2025 for production and appearance of the accused persons who are on bail and hearing on the point of consideration of charge.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd/-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta